

No. 10-218

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
PPL MONTANA, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF MONTANA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Supreme Court Of Montana**
—◆—

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL WILDLIFE
FEDERATION; THE NATURE CONSERVANCY;
DELAWARE NATURE SOCIETY; ENVIRONMENTAL
LEAGUE OF MASSACHUSETTS; INDIANA
WILDLIFE FEDERATION; LOUISIANA WILDLIFE
FEDERATION; MONTANA WILDLIFE FEDERATION;
NATURAL RESOURCES COUNCIL OF MAINE;
NORTH CAROLINA WILDLIFE FEDERATION;
NORTH DAKOTA WILDLIFE FEDERATION;
CITIZENS FOR PENNSYLVANIA'S FUTURE; SOUTH
CAROLINA WILDLIFE FEDERATION; SOUTH
DAKOTA WILDLIFE FEDERATION; TENNESSEE
WILDLIFE FEDERATION; VERMONT NATURAL
RESOURCES COUNCIL; WEST VIRGINIA RIVERS
COALITION; WISCONSIN WILDLIFE FEDERATION;
MONTANA TROUT UNLIMITED; OREGON COUNCIL
TROUT UNLIMITED; RIVER MANAGEMENT
SOCIETY; UTAH STREAM ACCESS COALITION
AND WESTERN RESOURCE ADVOCATES AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—
NEIL KAGAN
NATIONAL WILDLIFE FEDERATION
Great Lakes Regional Center
213 W. Liberty St., Suite 200
Ann Arbor, MI 48104

SEAN H. DONAHUE*
DONAHUE & GOLDBERG, LLP
2000 L St., NW, Suite 808
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 277-7085
sean@donahuegoldberg.com
**Counsel of Record*

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

PHILIP TABAS
General Counsel
THE NATURE CONSERVANCY
4245 North Fairfax Dr.,
Suite 100
Arlington, VA 22203

DAVID T. GOLDBERG
DONAHUE & GOLDBERG, LLP
99 Hudson St., 8th Floor
New York, NY 10013

*Attorneys for the
Nature Conservancy*

BART MILLER
2260 Baseline Road, Suite 200
Boulder, CO 80302

JORO WALKER
150 South 600 East, Suite 2A
Salt Lake City, UT 84102

*Attorneys for Western
Resource Advocates*

DAVID J. RYAN
RYAN LAW OFFICES, PLLC
234 East Pine St.
Missoula, MT 59802

*Attorney for the River
Management Society*

W. CULLEN BATTLE
FABIAN & CLENDENIN, P.C.
215 South State St.,
Suite 1200
Salt Lake City, UT 84111

CRAIG C. COBURN
KALLIE A. SMITH
RICHARDS BRANDT
MILLER NELSON
Wells Fargo Center,
15th Floor
299 South Main St.
Salt Lake City, UT 84111

*Attorneys for Utah
Stream Access Coalition*

LAURA ZIEMER
STAN BRADSHAW
PATRICK BYORTH
TROUT UNLIMITED
321 East Main St.,
Suite 411
Bozeman, MT 59715

*Attorneys for Montana
Trout Unlimited and
Oregon Council Trout
Unlimited*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of Amici.....	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE RULE THAT STATES OWN NAVIGABLE WATERS AND THE LANDS BENEATH THEM IS DEEPLY ROOTED AND SERVES VITAL SOVEREIGN AND PUBLIC INTERESTS	7
A. State Ownership of Navigable Waters and the Lands beneath Them is Central to State Sovereignty	7
B. Sovereign Title to Navigable Waters Derives from their Vital Public Benefits.....	9
II. PPL'S PROPOSED TEST IS INCONSISTENT WITH PRECEDENT.....	13
III. A FRAGMENTED ANALYSIS OF NAVIGABILITY FOR TITLE WOULD INTERFERE WITH THE PUBLIC TRUST AND IMPAIR STATES' ABILITY TO MANAGE NATURAL RESOURCES.....	19

IV. PPL'S OTHER ATTACKS ON THE MONTANA SUPREME COURT'S LEGAL ANALYSIS ARE UNFOUNDED	25
A. The Montana Supreme Court Properly Relied upon Evidence of Log Drives as Evidence of Navigability.....	25
B. Evidence of Post-Statehood Recreational Uses Can Support Navigability in Fact at Statehood.....	28
Conclusion	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alaska v. United States</i> , 662 F. Supp. 455 (D. Alaska 1987), <i>aff'd sub nom. Alaska v. Ahtna, Inc.</i> , 891 F.2d 1401 (9th Cir. 1989). .	29,30
<i>Arkansas v. McIlroy</i> , 595 S.W.2d 659 (Ark. 1980) .	12
<i>Barney v. Keokuk</i> , 94 U.S. 324 (1876)	10
<i>Brewer-Elliott Oil & Gas Co. v. United States</i> , 260 U.S. 77 (1922)	17
<i>Canal Comm'n v. People ex rel. Tibbits</i> , 5 Wend. 423 (N.Y.1830)	10,18
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Hull</i> , 18 P.3d 722 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2001)	31
<i>Harrison v. Fite</i> , 148 F. 781 (8th Cir. 1906).	33
<i>Idaho v. Coeur D'Alene Tribe</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (2001).	passim
<i>Idaho Northern R. Co. v. Post Falls Lumber & Mfg.</i> ,119 P. 1098 (Idaho 1911)	27
<i>Illinois Central Railroad Company v. Illinois</i> , 146 U.S. 387 (1892).	9,10

<i>In re Water Use Permit Applications</i> , 9 P.3d 409 (Haw. 2000)	11
<i>Lessee of Pollard v. Hagan</i> , 3 How. 212 (1845) ...	8,23
<i>Martin v. Lessee of Waddell</i> , 16 Pet. 367 (1842) ...	7,8
<i>Montana Coalition for Stream Access v. Curran</i> , 683 P.2d 163 (Mont. 1984).	12,27
<i>National Audubon Society v. Superior Court</i> , 658 P.2d 709 (Cal. 1983)	11
<i>North American Dredging Co. of Nevada v.</i> <i>Mintzer</i> , 245 F.2d 297 (9th Cir. 1917)	33
<i>North Dakota ex rel. Bd. of Univ. and Sch.</i> <i>Lands v. Andrus</i> , 671 F.2d 271 (8th Cir. 1982), <i>rev'd on other grounds sub</i> <i>nom. Block v. N.D.</i> , 461 U.S. 273 (1983)	31,33
<i>N.D. ex rel. Bd. of Univ. and Sch. Lands v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 972 F.2d 235 (8th Cir. 1992)	30,32
<i>Northwest Steelheaders Ass'n, Inc. v. Simantel</i> , 112 P.3d 383 (Or. Ct. App. 2005)	12,31
<i>Oklahoma v. Texas</i> , 258 U.S. 574 (1922)	17
<i>Oregon Div. State Lands v. Riverfront Protection</i> <i>Ass'n</i> , 672 F.2d 792 (9th Cir. 1982)	27

<i>Oregon ex rel. State Land Bd. v. Corvallis Sand & Gravel Co.</i> , 429 U.S. 363 (1977).	9
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Mississippi</i> , 484 U.S. 469 (1988)	9
<i>St. Anthony Falls Water Power v. St. Paul Water Commn's</i> , 168 U.S. 349 (1897)	15
<i>State v. Aucoin</i> , 20 So. 2d 136 (La. 1944).	34
<i>State v. Bunkowski</i> , 503 P.2d 1231 (Nev. 1972)	27
<i>Taylor Fishing Club v. Hammett</i> , 88 S.W. 2d 127 (Tex. Civ. App. 1935)	33,34
<i>The Daniel Ball</i> , 77 U.S. 557 (1871)	passim
<i>The Montello</i> , 87 U.S. 430, 439 (1874).....	passim
<i>The Propeller Genesee Chief v. Fitzhugh</i> , 53 U.S. (12 How.) 443 (1851)	10
<i>United Plainsmen Ass'n v. N.D. State Water Conservation Comm'n</i> , 247 N.W.2d. 457 (N.D. 1976)	11
<i>United States v. Holt State Bank</i> , 270 U. S. 49 (1926)	8,28
<i>United States v. Oregon</i> , 295 U.S. 1 (1935)	31,32

<i>United States v. Utah</i> , 283 U.S. 64 (1931)	passim
<i>Utah Div. of State Lands v. United States</i> , 482 U.S. 193 (1987).	7
Statutes and Regulations:	
43 U.S.C. § 1311(a)(1)	10
Northwest Ord., Art IV, 1 Stat. 52 (1789).	10,27
Mont. Code Ann. § 1-1-501	23
General Laws of Colorado, § 1856 (1872)	27
33 CFR § 329.6	27
Miscellaneous:	
Robert W. Adler, <i>Addressing Barriers to Watershed Protection</i> , 25 <i>Envtl. L.</i> 973 (1995)	21
J.D. Allan, <i>Landscapes and Riverscapes: The Influence of Land Use On Stream Ecosystems</i> , 35 <i>Ann. Rev. Ecol. Evol. Syst.</i> 257 (2004)	21
Robert E. Beck, <i>et al.</i> , eds., <i>Waters and Water Rights</i> § 30.02(a) (2010)	11,28
Timothy J. Beechie, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Process Based Principles for Restoring River Ecosystems</i> , 60 <i>Bioscience</i> 209 (2010)	22

Earl E. Brown, Commerce on Early American Waterways (2010)	26
Bureau of Land Management, Land Exchange Handbook, H-2200-01 (Aug. 31, 2005)	24
Norman L. Christensen, <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Report of the Ecological Society of America on the Scientific Basis for Ecosystem Management</i> , 6 Ecological Applications 665 (1996)	21
Robin K. Craig, <i>A Comparative Guide to the Eastern Public Trust Doctrines: Classifications of States, Property Rights, and State Summaries</i> , 16 Penn. State Envtl. L. Rev. 1 (2008)	12
Robin K. Craig, <i>A Comparative Guide to the Western States' Public Trust Doctrines: Public Values, Private Rights, and the Evolution Toward an Ecological Public Trust</i> , 37 Ecology Law Q. 53 (March 2010)	12
Gregory C. Crampton, <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Navigational History of Bear River— Wyoming, Idaho, Utah</i> (U. of Utah 1975).	26
Kurt D. Fausch, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Landscapes to Riverscapes; Bridging the Gap Between Research and Conservation of Stream Fishes</i> , 52 Bioscience 483 (2002)	21

Burchard H. Heede, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Hydrodynamic and Fluvial Geomorphological Processes: Implications for Fisheries Management and Research</i> , 10 N. Am. J. Fisheries Mgmt. 249 (1990)	22
Heritage Research Center, Montana Navigable Water Study (submitted to Montana Dept. of State Lands, December 1986)	26
Lawrence L. Master, <i>et al.</i> , eds., <i>Rivers of Life: Critical Watersheds for Protecting Freshwater Biodiversity</i> (TNC 1998)	20
Clint C. Muhlfeld, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Seasonal Movement and Habitat Use by Subadult Bull Trout in the Upper Flathead River System, Montana</i> , 25 N. Am. J. of Fisheries Mgmt., 797 (2005)	23
Timothy M. Mulvaney, <i>Instream Flows and the Public Trust</i> , 22 Tul. Env'tl. L.J. 315 (2009)	11
John Copeland Nagle, <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Law of Biodiversity and Ecosystem Management</i> (2d ed. 2006)	22
Charles S. Peterson, <i>et al.</i> , <i>A History of the of the Wasatch–Cache National Forest</i> (report to U.S. Dept. of Agriculture 1980)	26
Robert E. Pike, <i>Tall Trees, Tough Men</i> (2000)	26

N. Leroy Poff, <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Natural Flow Regime: A Paradigm for River Conservation and Restoration</i> , 47 <i>Bioscience</i> 769 (1997)	21
Karen A. Poiani, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Biodiversity Conservation at Multiple Scales: Functional Sites, Landscapes, and Networks</i> , 50 <i>Bioscience</i> 133 (2000)	21
Malcolm Rosholt, <i>The Wisconsin Logging Book</i> (1980)	21
J. A. Stanford, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Ecological Connectivity in Alluvial River Ecosystems and its Disruption by Flow Regulation</i> , 11 <i>Regulated Rivers: Research & Mgt.</i> 105 (1995)	21
Melanie Tang, <i>SNPLMA, FLTFA, and the Future of Public Land Exchanges</i> , 9 <i>Hastings W.-N.W. J. Env'tl. L. & Pol'y</i> 55 (2002)	24
A. Dan Tarlock, <i>The Law of Water Rights and Resources</i> (2011)	11,12
U.S. Census Office, <i>Abstract of Census Legislation of the United States, 1790 to 1850 Inclusive</i> (1953).	14
U.S. Census Office, <i>Report on Population of the United States at the Eleventh Census, Part I</i> (1895)	14

U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service, <i>et al.</i> , National Survey of Fishing, Hunting and Wildlife- Associated Recreation (2006).	20
Charles F. Wilkinson, <i>The Headwaters of the Public Trust: Some of the Traditional Doctrine</i> , 19 ENVTL. L. 425 (1989)	27
William H. Wroten, <i>The Railroad Tie Industry in the Central Rocky Mountain Region: 1867-1900</i> (Ph. D. thesis, U. Colo. 1956)	26
